## ORDINANCE NO. 22-2021

## **OFFERED BY: Mr. Hoffmann**

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SALARY PROVISIONS OF POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 26, 2021.

**WHEREAS,** Council has determined that there is good cause to increase the salaries of Police Department personnel, therefore,

**NOW, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

**SECTION 1.** That the annual salary for the Police Chief shall be \$88,054.70, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 2.** All promotions shall be reviewed and approved by Council.

**SECTION 3.** That the hourly rate of pay for a Captain shall be 10% more than that of a Lieutenant, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 4.** That the hourly rate of pay for a Lieutenant shall be 10% more than that of a Sergeant, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 5.** That the hourly rate of pay for a Sergeant shall be 10% more than that of a full-time police officer, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 6.** That the hourly rate of pay for a full-time police officer off probation shall be 10% more than that of a full-time officer on probation, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 7.** That the hourly rate of pay for a full-time police officer on probation shall be \$28.96, such amount to be the Police Department's "base rate of pay", effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 8.** That the hourly rate of pay for a part-time police officer on probation shall be \$23.59, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 9.** That the hourly rate of pay for the Police Department Administrative Assistant shall be \$25.20, effective December 26, 2021.

**SECTION 8.** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

**SECTION 9.** That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **ORDINANCE 22-2021** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council